FORM PTO-1619A Expires 00/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-27-2000



101298607

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

		ATION FORM CO PATENTS ON	IY	
TO: The Com	missioner of Patents and Trademar	ks: Please record the	attached original decome	it(s) or copy(ies).
Submission	1 Туре	Conveyance Ty		
XX New		XX Assignment	Security Agreeme	nt
Resubm Docume	ission (Non-Recordation) nt ID#	License	Change of Name	
Reel #	pn of PTO Error Frame # /c Document	Merger (5-2)	U.S. Government	
Reel #	Frame #	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	se ONLY by U.S. Government Ager partmental File	icies) Secret File
Conveying I	Party(ies)		names of conveying parties at	
Name (line 1)				Month Day Year 11/19/99
Name (line 2)				7
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Plamann, Jeffrey Al	len		11/22/99
Name (line 2)				7
Receiving Pa	arty		irk if additional names of receiv	vinu parties attached
Name (line 1)	Kimberly-Clark World	——— <i>—</i>		If document to be recor
realise (mile i) [Almoelly claim wolld	wide, inc.		is an assignment and t receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	A Corporation of Del	aware		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)	401 North Lake Stree	1.		of a domestic
Video casa (mile i)	401 North Lake Stree	<u>C</u>		representative is attach (Designation must be a
Address (line z)				separate document fron Assignment)
Address # > [Neenah	WI	54956	 1
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Add	droce	r the first Receiving Party only.	
•				
Nama				
Name				
Name Address (line 1)				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 1)				
L.				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2023; and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Budget Package 9851-9027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. The control of a control of the state of the

40.00 DP

01 FC:581

REEL: 010629 FRAME: 0753

FORM PTO-1 Expres 06/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponder	nt Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(412) 784-9402
Name	Douglas G, Glantz		
Address (line 1)	Attorney At Law		
Address (line 2)	138 Alleyne Drive		
Address (line 3)	Pittsburgh, PA 15	215	
Address (line 4)			
	nter the total number of paginglering any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docume	ent # 2
Application Nu	ımber(s) or Patent Numl	per(s) Mark if ad	iditional numbers attached
		ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Patent 09416979	Application Number(s)	Patent !	Number(s)
09416979			
	ing filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent imed executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent application	was Month Day Year
Patent Coopera	ation Treaty (PCT)		
	CT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	a U.S. Application Number been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Pro	perties Enter the total	number of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of P	Payment: Enclose	ed X Deposit Account	
Deposit Acc		no. 1340 nal fees can be charged to the account.)	
(Enter for payr		osit Account Number: #	07-1380
	Aut	horization to charge additional fees:	res XX No
Statement and	Signature		
To the bes attached c indicated f	opy is a true copy of the orig	f, the foregoing information is true and pinel document. Charges to deposit ac	count are authorized, as
Douglas G		Joych / I flow	02-16-00 Pata
Name of	Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010629 FRAME: 0754 FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Convoying D			
Conveying P	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Parties	Execution Date	
Name (line 1)	Ahles, John Glen	Month Day Year	
Traine (mie i)	Anies, John Glen	11/22/99	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)	Holewinski, Robert Lee	11/29/99	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date	
Name (line 1)	Clare, Brian Dennis	Month Day Year 12/06/99	
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving partie	es attached	
	Receiving Party(ies)		
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
		States, an appointment of a domestic representative	
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment)	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code	e	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a	
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)		Assignment)	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Co	ode	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sai		
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Numb	er(s)	

PATENT

REEL: 010629 FRAME: 0755

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying P	- I mark il additional hames di conveying parties atta	ched Execution Date
· _	Conveying Parties	Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Tease, Timothy Noel	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving	parties attached
Enter additional l	Receiving Party(ies)	•
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United Stales, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Z	ip Code
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domicited in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domeslic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		AssignmenL)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code
Application N	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attac	hed
• •	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for t	i
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent N	umber(s)

PATENT

REEL: 010629 FRAME: 0756

	•		
FORM PTO-1619B Expres 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number [412) 784-9402	
Name Douglas G, Glantz			
Address (line 1) Attorney At Law			
Address (line 2) 138 Alleyne Drive			
Address (line 3) Pittsburgh, PA 153	215		
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance document	# 2	
Application Number(s) or Patent Numb		lonal numbers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pat		• • •	
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Nu	mber(s)	
09416979			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent A signed by the first named executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent application wa	s Month Day Year	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	РСТ РСТ	PCT	
Enter PCT application number			
only if a U.S. Application Number phas not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT	Į
Number of Properties			
Enter the total	number of properties involved. #	1	_
Fee Amount for	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00	-
Method of Payment: Enclose	ed X Deposit Account		1
Deposit Account Check	no. 1340		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addition		7-1380	1
Deb	osit Account Number: # 0		
luA	horization to charge additional fees: Yes	XX No	_
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief	f, the foregoing information is true and co	orrect and any	-
attached copy is a true copy of the orig	inal document. Charges to deposit acco	unt are authorized, as	1
indicated herein.			1
Develop C. Cleaks	May Del	02-16-00	
Douglas G. Glantz	Joylon / June	Dale	
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date	

PATENT REEL: 010629 FRAME: 0757

K-C Docket No. 12,534.3

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS:

Peter Truttmann N1198 Churchill Road Greenville, WI 54942

Jeffrey Allen Plamann 1185 Southfield Drive Menasha, WI 54952

John Glen Ahles 1582 Secretariat Lane Neenah, WI 54956 Robert Lee Holewinski 1389 Circle Drive Menasha, WI 54952

Brian Dennis Clare 5 Walnut Lane New Milford, CT 06776

Timothy Noel Tease 545 Robert Lane Green Bay, WI 54311

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has made an invention and has executed a U.S. patent application U.S. Serial No. 09/416979 filed October 13, 1999 for Letters Patent of the United States therefor entitled:

NON-SYMMETRICAL KNIFE APPARATUS AND CUTTING METHOD WHEREAS:

Kimberly-Clark Worldwide, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having offices at 401 North Lake Street, Neenah, Wisconsin 54956, United States of America, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and under said Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and in and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal,

substitute, re-examination or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all convention rights.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will promptly provide, upon written request, ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this document on the date indicated below:

Nov. 22, 1999
(Date of Signing)

Nov. 22, 1999
(Date of Signing)

Nov 29 1999
(Date of Signing)

December 6, 1999
(Date of Signing)

NUV. 29, 1999
(Date of Signing)

RECORDED: 02/22/2000

re) Jeffrey Allen Plamann

(Signature) Robert Lee Holewinski

Brian Dennis Clare

-2-